Rule 2 33 Form 2 178

A The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
H & Forbes Limited ' 01985539
oL
in the Court case number
Newgastle upon Tyne District Registry 0744 /2013
[full name of court]
(a) Insert full name(s) We,
O and address(es) of Andrew Little Peter W Gray
d administrator(s) 8 High Street 8 High Street
Yarm Yarm
Stockton on Tees TS15 9AE Stockton on Tees TS15 9AE

attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

o o

Contact Detals:

You do not have to give any lain Townsend
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, 1t will Rowlands, 8 High Street, Yarm, Stockton on Tees, TS15 9AE
help Companies House to contact Tel 01642 790790

you if there 15 a query on the
form The contact information

that you give will be visible to DX Number DX Exchange
searches of the public record

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX33050 Cardiff

MIATRAR

04/10/2013 #
COMPANIES HOUSE




of ]

IN THE NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE DISTRICT REGISTRY NO 0744 OF 2013

H. & J. FORBES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND REPORT

ANDREW LITTLE AND PETER W GRAY
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

APPOINTED 19 JULY 2013

ROWLANDS

8 HIGH STREET

YARM

STOCKTON ON TEES, TS15 9AE




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

1
2
3

10
11

12.

PURPOSE QF THE REPORT . .ivcvie vr v er vennen,
STATUTORY INFORMATION... cooo. + diivvisrsnaninnneion
EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION .........
3.1 Brief background . e eie et
32 Company's trading hIstory ................................

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS ....ocvvvvt cov vivviens cans
Statement of CONCUITENCE , vvvivviiiiiniee covrenns

Connected Party Transactions ..iceviviinsiniris o
Trading covviiivmiire o o .
Case specific Matters .

SRR LYY
~N oo Al

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS ........
Seacured Credltors ..o iiiiii e
Preferential Craditors cvviiiviiiioniiiirevasiieniinesaise

1
2
3 Unsecured Creditors.....ccoevivnnees e
4 The Prescribed Part... ..ocovviviviivisiniinn o

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS .....
7.1 VAT BasSIS coevvi v cvivnnns covine o

THE MEETING OF CREDITORS ......... . e
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PRCPOSALS... ....... ...
PROPQOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION

1

2 Order Limiting Disclosure.............. N

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION . ... .. . .. i wies
Purpose of the Administration . e
Strategy . .. . ... .. © e
Realisation of Assets .........................................
Rationale for Pre-Pack Sale and SIP 16 disclosures .

-----------------------

---------------------------------

--------------------

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

||||||||||||||||||||||

-------------------

--------------------------

--------------------

---------------------------------

uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu

--------------------------

-----------------------------

----------------------------

...........................

-----------------------------

-------------------------

---------------------

JOINT ADMINISTRATQORS' REMUNERATICN AND DISBURSEMENTS ..... . 11

11.1 Pre-administration costs

........................

11 2 loint Administrators’ Post appointment Remuneration and Dlsbursements .12

11 3  Professional Fees..... . viivveriviiiiicner o o een

EC REGULATIONS.. ... e v s

APPENDICES

CRSNIOTMOND>

STATUTORY INFORMATION

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS (FORM 2 208)
FORM OF PROXY

INSOLVENCY RULES 1986, AS AMENDED: ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE

PROOF OF DEBT

STATEMENT ON REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' POST-APPOINTMENT TIME COST ANALYSIS

ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME COST ANALYSIS




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to
paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, ("the Act”) and Rule 2 33 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended ("the Rules”).

This proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of
paragraph 49 of schedule Bl to the Act. It has not been prepared for use in respect of
any other purpose, or to Inform any Investment dectsion in relation to any debt or
financial interest in the company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are lllustrative
and may be subject to slgnificant change. Neither the Administrators nor Rowlfands
accept any hability whatsoever ansing as a result of any decision or action taken or
refrained from as a result of infermation contained 1n this proposal.

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Andrew Little and Peter W Gray of Rowlands, 8 High Street, Yarm, Stockton on Tees,
TS15 9AE were appointed Joint Administrators of H, & J. Forbes Limited on 19 July 2013
by the directors of the company

The notlce of appointment was flled In the Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry under
reference number 0744 of 2013,

We attach as Appendix A an extract of statutory Information from the company’s file held
at Companles House

3. EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

31 Brief background
The company 15 a long established, well regarded manufacturing joinery company based

in Middlesbrough. The company was incorporated on 04 February 1986 and has traded
successfully since then until very recently.

The company developed a niche market for high quality bespoke shop fitting joinery

In the 1980's and 1990's the company worked with a number of large organtsations
including Barclays Bank and some other national companies including the major Public
House Companies The work for these large organisations mostly involved large refit
works across the whole of the country At thls time the company was very profitable and
amassed significant reserves

By the late 2000's the marketplace had changed Banks were not undertaking large refit
works and other marketplaces were In decline The company continued to work for Public
House Companies but the scale of the works had reduced. The company also stopped
working as the main contractor on these works but became a subcontractor with
consequent squeezes on margins and extended credit terms

During 2011 and 2012 the company contracted and turnover fell. There were only two or
three main customers. Debtor days increased to 90 plus days on a number of contracts.
The bank overdraft facihties were withdrawn and the company relied upon reserves for
working capftal.

Despite the best efforts of the directors the customer base did not increase and, In line
with the economic downturn, the number of tenders and opportunities declined. In 2013

Rowlands 3 10 September 2013

H2513/7/ ADMPO790NR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

there was less work avallable and the directors sought to review the structure of the
company.

A number of tenders were received but the works were delayed or cancelled and 1t
became apparent that the company could not continue to operate tn the manner it had
done In the past However, as a result of the very loyal and long serving workforce, 1t
soon became apparent that the company did not have sufficient working capital to
restructure the workforce to meet the new financlal landscape

During June 2013 there was a further drop off in work which could not be countered. As
a result the directors sought advice from Rowlands and the decision was taken to place
the company into administration.

Andrew Little and Peter W Gray of Rowlands, 8 High Street, Yarm, Stockton on Tees,
TS15 9AE were appolnted Joint Administrators (“Joint Administrators”) of H. & J. Forbes
Limited on 19 July 2013 by the directors of the company.

The notice of appointment was filed In the Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry under
reference number 0744 of 2013,

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have power to act jointiy
and severally The Joint Administrators have exercised and will continue to exercise all
of their functions Jointly and severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

32 Company’ ing histor
Relevant extracts from the company’s audited financial statements and management
accounts are summarised below

Rowlands 4 10 September 2013

H251317/ ADMPO790NR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

Profit & Loss Account

Year Year Year
Ended Ended Ended
30Sep 11 30Sep10 30 Sep 09
£ £ £

Turnover 1,255,856 1,646,288 2,340,740
Cost of sales (1,074,505) (1,312,910) (1,719,537}
Gross profit 181,351 333,378 621,203
Admintstrative expenses (417,001) {472,928) (582,864)
Other operating iIncome - - 75
Operating profit/(loss) (235,650) {139,550) 38,414
Cther interest recelvable and
similar income 117 285 3,077
Interest payable and similar charges (2,318) (3,083) {3,399)
Profit/(Loss) on ordinary
activities before taxation (237,851) {142,348) 38,092
Tax on profit/(loss) on ordinary activities 23,050 580 (8,930)
Profit/(Loss) for the year (214,801) {(141,768) 29,162

Balance Shee

Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended
30 Sep 11 30 Sep 10 30 Sep 05
£ £ £
Fixed assets
Tangible assets 61,478 73,025 86,602
Current assets
Stocks 27,963 124,373 13,400
Debtors 467,208 343,994 463,462
Cash at bank and 1 hand 213,553 588,545 847,327
Total current assets 708,724 1,056,912 1,324,189
Creditors: amounts falling
due within one year (289,823) (234,589) (377,8592)
Net current assets 418,901 822,323 946,297
Total assets less current
lhabllities 480,649 895,348 1,032,899
Creditors. amounts falling due
after more than one year (9,852) {3,750) (4,953)
Provision for Liabilities - - (580)
Net assets 470,797 885,598 1,027,366
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 1,200 2,000 2,000
Other reserves BOO - -
Profit & loss account 468,797 883,598 1,025,366
Shareholders’ funds 470,797 885,598 1,027,366
Rowlands 10 September 2013

H2513171 ADMPO7TS0ONR



H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Admimstration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

4. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
The directors’ estimated Statement of Affairs as at 19 July 2013 s shown at Appendix B.

4.1 Statement of Concurrence

A statement of concurrence has been sought from and has been provided by Mr I Forbes.

4.2 0 imiting Disclosur
A court order hmiting the disclosure of the Statement of Affairs has not been sought

5. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
5.1 Purpose of the Adminlstration

Paragraph 3 to Schedule B1 to the Act sets out the purposes of an administration The
Joint Administrators’ must perform their functions with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern; or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being In administration); or

{c) realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferentlal creditors.

In this case the Joint Administrators considered the rescue of the company as a going
concern, however, considening the lack of on-going contracts the decision was made to
make the employee redundant effectively ending any potentlal rescue as a going
concern. As part of the Administration process the Joint Administrators were able to
carry out imited snagging and completion of works to facilitate the book debt recovery,
this would have been much more difficult to do should the Company have been in
liquidation This ability to carry out the extra work has been borne out as debtors have
almost been paid in full The Joint Administrators therefore consider that the purpose of
the administration 1s to achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely If the company were wound up (without first being 1n
administration)

52 Strategy
On appointment the Administrators met with the directors to discuss the strategy gaing

forward. A review of the financial Information was undertaken together with an appraisal
of any current or potential contracts.

It became apparent that there were insufficient contracts to allow trading to continue
and a decision was made that employees should be made redundant. The directors
agreed to provide assistance to the Joint Administrators with the collection Book Debts
and dealing with any finishing touches that may need to be done on existing contracts

53 _ Reahsation of Agsets

Following their appointment the Joint Administrators instructed independent valuers to
take an inventory of all assets at the Company premises and provide valuations thereon.
The agents identified 2 cars, 4 vans, office furniture & equipment and plant & machinery

Motor Vehicles

The cars and vans were sold to the directors of the Company and detatls of these
transactions can be seen below at 5 5 Connected Party Transactions.

Rowlands 6 10 September 2013

H2513171 ADMPO790NR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Admimistrators’ Proposals and Report

Office Furnlture & Equipment and Plant n

The JoIint Administrators were informed by the directors that the office furmture &
equlpment and the plant and machinery were not assets of the Company. They were
also informed that these assets had previously belonged to the Company but had been
transferred into the ownership of the Landlord company (H &1 Forbes (Middlesbrough)
Ltd) Investigations were subsequently carried out and it was found that the assets were
transferred in the accounts to the year ended 30 September 2010 for their book value
which was nil.

Consideratlon was given to whether there may be possible action to take In relation to
the transfer that may have produced recoveries for the benefit of the creditors As part
of this investigation the Joint Adminlistrators has various meetings with their legal
advisors, the Company’s accountants, the agent and the Landlord. It was found that the
assets would have had some value at the time of the transfer, however there would be
considerable costs Involved in taking action to recover the assets and further costs
Involved In uplifing the assets and returning the premises to their orlginal state after
removal.

An agreement was settled upon with the Landlord that the Joint Administrators would
not pursue the recovery of these assets and in return the landlord would retake control
and responslbility for the premises thus releasing the Joint Administrators from any
further liabllity in relatlon to the premises

Book D

Book debts on appointment totalled £97,717.33. Following a review of the debtors it was
found that £426.39 was owed by a Company i1n liguidation and that a further £2,355.60
was in dispute, the balance of £94,931.34 was considered to be collectable. The disputed
debt related considerable electrical and decorating work that needed to be done in order
to collect the remamning funds Following a quote of £2,980.00 plus VAT to undertake the
remedial work it was decided that this was uneconomic and therefore no further efforts
or costs would be incurred in attempting to recover the debt.

With the assistance of the Mr Ian Forbes the Joint Liguidators have to date realised
£67,704 14 A payment of £2,100 00 was made to ABA Architecture in order to secure
payment of £29,295 60 from Weir Inns Ltd The Joint Administrators will continue to
pursue the remaining balance of £27,227.20

Goodwill

The business had a very good reputation and we looked to see If any opportunity existed
to market the business for sale which may have increased realisations as a payment for
goodwill may have been made. However, as a result of the decline in trade and the
current difficulties in the marketplace the number of potential buyers was limited,

Furthermore, the TUPE regulations and the long serving workforce were also off putting
to any potential purchaser,

As the assets other than the vehicles were not owned by the company and the premises
were rented there was also no appetite from any potential purchaser to pay anything for
goodwill as there was no real possibility to continue to trade from the premises without
the consent of the landlord which we understood to be unlikely at an economic rent
given the current business levels

We were therefore unable to secure any sale or obtain any payment for goodwill

5.4 Rationale for Pre-Pack Sale and SIP 16 disclosures
In this case there was no pre-packaged sale, as such no SIP 16 disclosure 1s required ;

Rowlands 7 10 September 2013

H2513/7/ ADMPO7I0NR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

5.5 Connected Party Transactions
The following transaction with connected parties took place:

On the 31 July 2013 the Joint Admuinistrators sold the following vehicle to Mr Steven
Forbes a director of H, & J. Forbes Ltd, the vehicle was previously Mr Forbes company
car.

- MERCEDES-BENZ E250 BLUEF-CY SPORT CDI A (NYS9 WWV)

The sale was for £9,000.00 with no deferred consideration. Payment was made at the
tirme of the sale.

On the 07 August 2013 the Joint Administrators sold the following vehlicles to Haydock
Assets Finance Ltd. Haydock Assets Finance Ltd subsequently provided I Forbes Jolnery
Ltd with the finance to purchase the vehicles. Mr Ian Forbes a director of H. & J Forbes
Ltd is sole director of I Forbes Joinery Ltd.

— IVECO DAILY 35C18 LWB {NX0B EYZ)
— FORD TRANSIT 110 T2805 FWD (DE08 OAS)

The sale was for £6,000.00 plus VAT with no deferred consideration. Payment was made
at the time of the sale, )

Also on the 07 August 2013 the Joint Administrators sold the following vehicles to Mr [an
Forbes

— MERCEDES-BENZ E250 BLUEF-CY SPORT CDI A {BL1D GZN)
— EORD TRANSIT 260 SWB (NY55 JFA)
— FEORD TRANSIT 260 SWB TD (NY04 PWU)

The sale was for £10,600 plus VAT with no deferred consideration Payment was made at
the time of the sale

The Joint Administrators Instructed independent agents to value all of the above
vehicles

56 Trading
Following a review of the Company’s financial information and on-going and potential

contract it was decided that the employees would be made redundant and that no
trading would take place.

5.7 Case specific Matters

The Joint Administrators have undertaken therr statutory duty In flling copies of the
appointment documents, at Companies House and advertising the appointment in the
London Gazette, the advert was appeared on 2 August 2013 Notification of the
Appointment was also sent to the Directors, Members and Creditors of the Company. A
record of the Administrators receipts and payments has been kept

Rowlands 8 10 September 2013

H2513/7] ADMPO7IONR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

6. CREDITORS' CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Statement of Affairs are, as s
required by leglslatton, those which are reflected in books and records of the company
provided by the Directors of the company and It 1s our view that some balances may not
be wholly correct In addition, certain claims may be subject to reduction In respect of
mitigation, set-off or retention of title,

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Jolnt Administrators (or any subsequently
appointed Supervisor or Liquidator) s a separate matter and will be dealt with as
appropriate in due course, initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the
praceedings by creditors themselves

6,1 ) r reditors
There are no secured creditors

6 2 _ Preferential Credltors
Employee’s claims for unpaid wages and holiday have resulted In preferential claims of
£62,851.16.

The Joint Administrators have had discussion with the Redundancy Payments Office
regarding the holiday pay owed to the employees and the way in which it was accrued
In respect of this matter the Joint Administrators are currently taking legal advice to
seek clarlfication of these clalms.

6.3 Unsecured Creditors

Following appolntment alt known creditors were circulated, To date claims totalling
£283,693.85 have been lodged in these proceedings The Company records indicate
that a number of further claims have yet to be lodged

At this time the Jaint Admimistrators are unable to state if a distribution to this class of
creditor. On this basis no steps have been taken to agree unsecured creditors’ claims to
date

6.4  The Prescribed Part
The "Prescnbed Part” Is a statutory amount of the company’s assets subject to a floating
charge to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s non-preferential creditors

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the
Company. There is therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescribed
part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended.

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments
2.1 VAT Basls

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue & Customs shown separately.

8. THE MEETING OF CREDITORS

The Joint Administrators’ have declded to convene a meeting of creditors, pursuant to
paragraph 51 of Schedula Bl to the Act

Rowlands 9 10 Septernber 2013

H2513/7/ADMPO7IONR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Admsnistration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

The following documentation is attached:

Appendix D: formal notice convening the meeting i1s on Form 2 20B

Appendix E. a form of proxy form for use at the meeting

Appendix F*  an extract from the Rules regarding creditors’ entitiement to vote
Appendix G a proof of debt to enable creditors who have not yet lodged their claim to
do so (please note that you wlll not be able to vote at the meeting unless you have
lodged your claim with the JoInt Adminlistrators)

The purpeose of the meeting 1s for creditors to be able to consider the Joint
Administrators’ proposals and resolutions set out at section 8 below and to ask questions
as regards the conduct of the administration. At the meeting, creditors are also entitled
to establish a Creditors’ Committee should they so wish, provided that there are no
fewer than three and no maore than five wishing to be represented on the committee

9. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
The Joint Admiristrators’ proposals in relation to the company are:

9 2  In hght of the sale of the campany and/or Its business being unachievable the
Joint Adminlistrators should consider and pursue the most appropriate alternative
method of realising the assets for the benefit of the creditors.

9.3  The Joint Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the
reallsed assets to those creditars entitled to them in such manner as they
consider will lead to an early distribution of the available assets in an economic
manner.

9.4 The Joint Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of
the administration or thelr proposals.

95 The company exits the administration etther by way of dissolution or Creditors
Voluntary Liguidation

9.6 That Andrew Little and Peter W Gray of Rowlands, 8 High Street, Yarm, Stockton
on Tees, TS15 9AE be appointed Joint Liguidators of the company following the
cessation of the administration and the Joint Liguidators will have the power to
act jointly and severally.

9.7 To consider and If thought fit, appointlng a Creditors’ Committee to assist the
Adminmistrators and subsequent Joint Liguidators.

98 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the Administrators be
discharged from lrability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators
immediately followlng their cessation to act as Administrators

9.9 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee Is not established, the Administrators
shall be authonised to draw their remuneration based upon their ime costs by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff, in
attending to matters arising in the administration at Rowlands standard hourly
rates, at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done and such remuneration
to be paid out of the assets of the company and which may be drawn on account
as and when funds permit without further recourse to creditors

Rowlands 10 10 September 2013

H2513/ 71 ADMPO7IONR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

9.10 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee [s not established, the Administrators
shall be authorised to draw thelr disbursements and other expenses incurred by
them in the administration, to be paid ocut of the assets of the company, such
disbursements to include “Category 2 disbursements” at the rates prevailing at
the time the cost is incurred

Creditors are also asked to conslder the following resolutions in relation to the
outstanding pre-administration costs detalled at paragraph 9 11 below and at AppendIx
K

9.11 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not established, the Administrators
shall be authorised to draw their outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and
disbursements as set out in Appendix K, 1n the sum of £6,690.40 to be pard out
of the assets of the company as and when funds permit, such disbursements to
inciude “Category 2 disbursements” at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
was incurred.

10 PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATICN

It 1s proposed that the company shall exit administration by way of dissolution or
Creditors Voluntary Liguidation.

It Is proposed that Andrew Little and Peter W Gray of Rowlands, 8 High Street, Yarm,
Stockton on Tees, TS15 9AF be appointed Joint Liquidators of the company fellowing the
cessation of the administration. Credltors should note that they may nominate a
different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved

11 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

111 Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs were discussed with the directors at the outset and an estimate
provided In the letter of Engagement dated 12 July 2013 and the letter of advice dated
10 July 2013. It was agreed that should these fees not be paid prior to appointment,
that approval would be sought from the creditors to take these fees.

The pre-administration costs relate to numercus meetings and discussions with the
directors In relation to the company’s financial situation This also included assisting the
directors with the filing of the notice of intention to appoint an Administrator and giving
the appropriate notice thereof. The work was undertaken to allow the company to be
placed into administration and to provide a moratorium to prevent a less advantageous
Insolvency process being sought by the creditors

Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators prior to
appointment are set out in Appendix K, together with details of the amounts paid to
discharge these costs, If any, and the balance that remains unpaid.

To the best of my knowledge no fees were charged, or expenses Incurred, by any other
Insolvency Practitioner prior to my appointment

1 would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-admtnistration costs as an expense of the
administration 1s:
() Subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Rules, and

Rowlands 11 10 September 2013

H2513/71 ADMPO790NR




H. & J. Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

() Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
to the Act.

I can confirm that I have unpaid pre-administration costs of £6,690 40

Creditors are asked to conslder resolutions as set out at paragraph 9 11 to approve the
payment of the Administrators’ outstanding pre-appointment remuneration as detailed at
Appendix K from the administration estate. Please note that, If a Creditors’ Commlttee
ls appolnted, it is for the Committee to consider these resolutions.

11.2  Joint Administrators’ Post appointment Remuneration and Disbursements
Credrtors are asked to consider resolutlons as regards the payment of the
Administrators’ remuneration and drawing certain disbursements from the administration
estate It Is for the creditors or, If a creditors’ committee is appolnted, the creditors’
committee, to determine on what basis the administrator Is to be remunerated, time
cost, percentage, set fee or any combination of these and, where appropriate, the
percentages or amaounts of any set fee

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation, for example, any which include an element of shared or allocated costs,
require approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These expenses are
known as “Category 2" disbursements and are also subject to approval by the creditors,
or a creditors’ committee if one 1s appointed

In the event that a creditors’ commlttee Is not appointed, approval 1s sought for category
2 disbursements and remuneration to be charged and drawn based on the terms set out
In the resolution(s) at paragraphs 9 9 and 9 10 of the AdmInistrators’ proposals

For your information the following documentation 1s attached:

. Appendix H Statement on Remuneration and Expenses in Insolvency Proceedings
. Appendix [ “Category 2" disbursement table
. Appendix ] Jaint Administrators’ time and charge out summary

A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a guide in relation to the remuneration of
Administrators, can be accessed at the website of the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals at www r3 org uk (SIP 9: Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 -
Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders England & Wales)

Alternatively, we can provide you with a copy on written request to our office

11.3 Professional Fees

On this asslgnment the Joint Administrators have had reason to use professional
advisors The Choice of these professionals was based on the perception of therr
expertence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them. Having reviewed the fees
charged and or, to be charged, the Joint Administrators are satisfied that they are
reasonabte In the circumstances of this case, Should additional professional advice be
sought the Joint Administrators will make thewr decision on which advisors to use in the
same manner.

Professional advisors used to date.

Name Nature of Work Basls of Fee Arrangement
Ward Hadaway Solicltors Legal Wark and Advice Time Cost Basfs
Lithgow Sons & Partners Independent Valuation Time Cost Basis
Rowlands 12 10 September 2013

H2513/71 ADMPO7IONR




H & J Forbes Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report

12, EC REGULATIONS

It is considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main
interest of the company s in England and Wales

Mk«k::

ANDREW LITTLE
ROWLANDS
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Encls

Andrew Little and Peter W Gray are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK
by the Insclvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators manage the affairs, business and property of the company as
agents and acr without perscnal hability

Rowlands 13 10 September 2013

H2513/7/ ADMPO7IONR




STATUTORY INFORMATION
COMPANY NAME:

PREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES:
COMPANY NUMBER:

DATE OF INCORPORATION:
TRADING NAME:

TRADING ADDRESS

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

REGISTERED OFFICE:

PREVIQUS REGISTERED OFFICE"

SHARE CAPITAL:
NOMINAL & ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL

SHAREHOLDERS

DIRECTORS

SECRETARY:

APPENDIX A

H. & J. Forbes Limited
N/A

01985539
04/02/1986

H. & J. Forbes
147 Stockton Street
Middlesbrough TS2 1BU

Manufacture of other office and shop
furmture

Rowlands 8 High Street
Yarm
Stockton on Tees, TS15 9AE

147 Stockton Street
Middiesbrough TS2 1BU

Authorised share capital

1,200 00 Ordinary shares

Issued 1200 Ordinary Shares at a par
value of £1.00

Mr I Forbes - 350 A Shares
Mr S Forbes - 350 A Shares
Mr I Forbes - 250 B Shares
Mr S Forbes - 250 B Shares
Ian Forbes

Stephen Forbes

Susan Jean Wray




A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Assets Subject to Specific Charge
Leased Assets
Less Amounts Owmng

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Assets not Subject to Charge
Cash at Bank at appointment
Debtors (Pre-Appoimntment)

Motor Vehicles
Surplus in Leased Assets

Available to preferential creditors

Book Estimated
Value to Realise
£ £
14,312 9,600
(1,994) (1,994}
12,318 7,606
32,977 32,977
94,931 90,874
7,613 16,000
12,318 7,606
147,840 147,457
147,840 147,457

APPENDIX B




Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Liabihities
Wages
Holiday Pay

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferential
creditors

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Floating Charge Claims
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claums
Employees
HM Revenue and Customs
Trade and Expense Creditors

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) Unsecured creditors
Share Capital

Ordmary A
Ordinary B

Estimated Surplus {Defictency) as regards mermbers

Estimated
to Realise
£ £

147,457
(11,180)
(51,671)

(62,851)

84,606

84,606

0

34,606
(235,545)
{40,806)
{15,349)

(291,700)

(207,094}
(700)
(500)

(1,200)

(208,294)




00 0 ¥ g7l gv6 LSO MOBSe|) /GE/ X0g Od uosmar

00°0 84°LTE'61 Xa8 551 YBNoIGSAPPIW  P1a1j00ag ‘Suspies Jswle) gy (Ow) 3suusy “Jadser
9dS FLYM

o0 88 /YT ahysay) weyduumy ‘Aapadil] 1op ‘peoY Jaisayduey PI7 0D pue |1eSnopIW d

000 07°676 SN 6ZS1 10002118 peOoy UOSUljWOoY | RENREENEE T

00°009'6 010Z/80/01L SseydInd il | 60661 ANL LHY A3uung Nypsy 19315 ysiy 09 P11 HIN) 95237 ONI

Jun Aousajosu|

00°0 00 90£'07 Qv 6£1100d12A17 393135 sawer ‘asnoy uteday Joold Uig JRUOLIEN IVA - JHWH
J5F TLNG BUlYLIOpM pROY udBuLlieg

00 0 0700507 ‘8snoH 98pug uolBuLINg ‘AJUBAI0SU| B JUBWR2I04UT SWOISND) B anuaady WH
VHZ L1317 2.4Ys.191530137

000 09 197 ‘yYs8noroqysnoT ¢ ‘peoy saydaag ¢ ‘asnoy pigApeET sLuey ulinbaey

000 96°211'6l 9r6 951 YsSN0IqSI|PpIW u0IS] ‘SIeEMmOpRaW Z1L {uw) adioag "1aysejey

00 0 £2°689°F¢ 1HE 91g uouslieyoN Aquiems ‘uoljioym anspuiddid {1w) uaydays ‘saquo4

000 LT 096°CE NQE 910 uoudleyLIoN Aquiems “T)iH pieydays puejsiiy (4w) ue| ‘saquog

00 0 9.'¥Eb 61 89/ 551 YBnOIgsIIPPIY WERPY ‘SNUSAY B1epJauu] / (JW) malpuy plaeg ‘s3qso4
Sa6

000 99 8/7°81 9LSL 5331 UD UDIYI015 021807 QUDIS3ID) 2)epasuU £¢ (Jw) sewoyy ‘3on3

000 DT £92 VA8 £5.1 UBNoigsa|ppLy SueT 199)4 084D Sa13U37) 10381033 XTng
D31 LOH s1eBosien

000 L0°00E ANUIAY BLIODIA 6 ‘9sNOH DND ‘P17 SBO 2JNIBN 10e11U0D) (seo) OND
(QH9 9S1L puelaAal)

000 $#9°61 YBnoaqsappw ‘153 pu| aue ssaddiyg ‘peoy qgom P17 sJadon) pueiaast)
HY9 L£3d H10JJON

00°0 00°G/G°L UuA] BUly ‘UoIMaN weyoag “Juswieda Juesn g Aaa S]1B4S UCLIDNASUOD) G4 D

000 79 #L7°8) 5L 0151 JEDPaY 159 12915 YSIH ¢ (W) uey sawer e3sAud

000 00°00Z°L VH9 651 UBno.gsaIppiw ‘proy 3dioyunr Fgg slauuey aseyddiyd

000 0s 93 4rZ €NH INH_peoy Aqeijuy 193115 yed 8 P11 (MN) apige)

00°0 00051 191 86HQ WelLing 313u3) Iduapuodsaliod 19

000 0L Lik'6l N8 GS1 YENOIQS3IPPIW WPV ‘spues uopleg G (4w) Yauusy *13auuag

000 ¥Z 160°L FY¥ 7S P19tiays aue] jjewelg P11 0D [ 1oAR] plowly

3 Ayundas VEYSE piey Aunoas | 3 1qep jo
30 anpeA Aunoas aqeq Aue jo spteiaqg | Junoury (8po231s0d yam) SsaIppy | JUBLILEYD JO JO3LPaID JO SWweN

uoissassod s, Auedwod ay ul Aadoud 1240 2131 JO UOHUSIS) BUILILRYD SIOPAID PUR S3DIAISS JO SPO0S Jo Ajddns 3y Jo IaueApe UL pred sjunowe

3ulwie)d SIBWO0ISND Pue SIUIWSIITE 2185 JRUOIIIPUOD JG BUISEI) 1931RYD “9SeydINnd-21y JOPUN SI0UPaID AUR AJIIUSPL pUE SJ0JIPaJD |8 8pN)aUL ISNW NOA JLON

Q3LIWIT 538404 T B “H - SHOLIGIYD ANVIWOD 9




000 8y ZT1L6Z A6 G151 5291 UO UOIYI01S WIBL "350]D) SSNOUDUCIS G (ssiw) uear uesng ‘Aeapy
Ml

000 79°9 LS P1Sty3YS 183135 udanpy g6 ‘diysiauned v B 4 3yl 0/2 pajlwit] Y AS19510M

000 87 64661 08} 6751 100d31ueH M3Je) U0Ras ‘@r019 uoljog [ (Jw) L1aGoY 19134 “ysumuLem

00°0 70 161°81 Qg1 $751 eodajyey maied) uoleas ‘sA0un uollog v {s1w) sooueIq “AyBuMUIRM
XQ9 951 UBN0JQsppIW 21353

000 00°8% 1euisnpu| sue siaddiyg ‘peoy sjem ‘14noD sa3l /£ up olpnis Ui ay)
aNG6 PUM J21S3DI0M

000 09 54 Wi §53LNSNY UQPJEM, ‘2AUQ 1joUNINg “SHJOM 1JOUSARH P77 Yysiew piojuels

00 0C £T DO ZLYM SMO)ILM 9] UOIMBN SHUR 3y 91 ‘IsnoH aseyn P17 S@o1Aas 1955y Apaads

000 66°5/0'61 319 651 YBNougsaIppiw  uolAy 18319 ‘3s0)) aaoiauy /§ {aw) uyor ‘yuug

000 28 #16 VV6 £13N SUAL uodn 3)1seIMaN HJed JUON paw (yn) a8es

000 LL ¥6T XQE L0A HSIYL Peoy HI0A “HYed Yeulsnpu) ysayt ‘g N SSUSIULIPOOM, JOUIPAY

000 16 TLiF A36 1AQ SPuRIPIW 1saMm A31pnq ‘£/61 X0F Od 10.13u07) 3534 B} 1i40IUay

000 000 717 79 Weyauiwilg 58991 X0d Od | 92140 siuawAed Aduepunpay

pajiut

00°0 07 EL0} g4 PW 1915aydueyy peoy |IlH Weylaayd 7 ‘ensuwagd ayl S3DIAISG SS3UISKY BINSLHUI4

g0 0 88 86461 YSno.iga)ppiw _PJ0oJBuoT 7z (4w) vetuioN ‘ued

000 66 61¥ XQ¥ 115 2ausyiag ydnois ‘peoy yieg 097 paywi] 70

000 00 005°E AML 157 5p297 £07 X09 Od 13MOdN

000 00 0S¥ OM6 LHQ WRYINg 00€ X0g Od ‘2J3Ua7) JoWwo1sn?) J31eM UBLIQUINYIION
LSL IHg weying 33e1s3

000 St TLZ L TRLIISNPU| JUOW3g ‘3Jjud]) SSaUISNg sueA] ‘G J ¢ U A19}eS S213UN0D LISYIION
AT 151 Ysnougssipptw

000 100 peoy uoneiodio) o§ ‘SsnoH YBNoigsaIppiw Z xod Od 11DUNEY) Y8noiqgsappiw
9 ssL

000 862191 YaNoJGaJPPIW_UINOS PROY YJBd 6 ‘POOM SH2GOY £ IE1d (4w) uyor ‘ssiwa)ppiy
AMlL

000 9°831 GLOS sluey uoldweyinos ‘sydoq Ua1sam ‘p5s Xog Od P17 Joquilf Jakaw

00 0 1626 da/ 2149 Axdiys peoy ASiRQ P11 SWAISAS BULIRO) JouRw
Ad0 657 spaan

00’0 09 £6 97E15] |RLIISNPU| UdBJL) 55017 ‘3S0]7) UIBID $S0I17) I NUN S1IONpRId j3ued SLIDMET

00°0 00O+ Va0 ZOWD Aedusl|ig Aem plojpey of P11 pJojAeD B Aq)iiy
rdZ 8151 s3aL Uo

000 SLZ1E UOII015 3IBIST BULDRI] HIRIIIOG ‘PeOY JUod SSNoH anig P17 Jied ydssor

T AJundas USALB pjey Alundas | 7§ 399p jo
Jo anjep AJunoas ajeq Aue jo sjlejag | Junowy {apomisod yJIm) sSaUppy | Juewile]d Jo JO3IPadd JO SWeN




APPENDIX C

Receipts and Payments Account for 19 July 2013 to 10 September 2013

SOA Value £

9,600 00
(1,994 09)
7,606 00

32,977 44
90,873 94
16,000 00

000

000
0.00
000
000
0.00
000
000
000

(51,671 16)
(11,180 00)

(235,545 11)
(40,806 40)
(15,348 84}

(700 00)
(500 00)

(200,688 22)

FINANCE AND HIRE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS

Leased Assets
Leased Assets (Amounts Owing)
Leased Assets Control

ASSET REALISATIONS

Cash at Bank at appointment
Debtors (Pre-Appointment)
Motor Vehicles

Petty Cash

COST OF REALISATIONS

Agents / Valuers Fees
Architect costs re debtors
Casual Wages

Insurance

Lega! Fees

Slte clearance costs
Specific Bond

Statutory Advertising

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Holiday Pay
Wages

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Ermployees
HM Revenue and Customs
Trade and Expense Creditors

EQUITY

Qrdinary A
Ordinary B

REPRESENTED BY

Estate Current Account
VAT Recelvable {Payable)

£

9,600.00
(1,994 09)
000

28,259 84
67,704 14
16,000 00

8 95

(855 00)
(1,750 00)
{550 00)
(360 40)
(5,479 75)
(150 00)
(160.00)
(70 00)

0.00
000

000
0 a0
000

000
000

109,919 74
283 95

£

7,605 91

111,972 93

(9,375 15)

000

0 00

0 00

110,203 69
——eeer e

110,203 69

110,203 69




Rule 2.35

APPENDIX D

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

(a) lnsert full name(s)
and address(es) of the
administrator(s}

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{€) Insert details of
place of meeting

(d} Insert date and
time of meeting

*Delete as applicable

* Delete as
applicable

Name of Company Company number
H & ] Forbes Limited In Administration 01985539

In the Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry | Court case number
0744 of 2013

Notice is hereby given by {a) Andrew Little and Peter W Gray of Rowlands,
8 High Street, Yarm, Stockton on Tees, TS15 SAE

that a meeting of the creditars of (b) H & ] Forbes Limited of 8 High
Street, Yarm, Stockton on Tees, TS15 9AE

15 to be held at Rowlands, 8 High Street, Yarm, Stockton on Tees, TS15
9AE

on 26 September 2013 at 1100 AM

The meeting 1s an Inltial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of
Schedule Bl ta the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Schedule®},

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed detalling the resglutions that will be considered
at the meeting, which should be completed and returned to me by the
date of the meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must
give to me, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day
fixed for the meeting, detaus in writing of your claim

Signed &,_Q—\ \\\t—\

Andrew Little
Joint Administrator

Dated \Ol‘ ok\\ 113

A copy of the proposals 1s attached




Rule 8.1

Please Insert name
of person (who must
be 18 or over) or
the Chalrman of the
Meeting If you
wish to provide for
alternative proxy
holders In the
cdrcumstances that
your first cholce is
unable to attend
please state the
name(s) of the
alternattves as well

Please delete words
in brackets f the
proxy holder 15 only
to vote as directed

1 e he has no
discretion

*please delete as
appropriate

APPENDIX E

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2
Proxy

H & J. Forbes Limlted In Adminlistration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors to be held on 26 September 2013, or at any
adjournment of that meeting  The proxy holder Is to propose or vote
as Instructed below (and In respect of any resolution for which no
specific Instruction I1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions:

1 The Administrator’s proposals as set out at paragraphs 8 1 For/
to 9 7 of the report dated 10 September 2013 are approved  Against*

2 In the event that a Credltors’ Commuttee is not established,
the Administrators be discharged from hability In respect of
any action of theirs as Administrators immediately following  For /
thelr cessation to act as Administrators Against*

3 Inthe event that a Creditors’ Committee Is not established,
the Administrators shall be authorised to draw their
remuneration based upon thelr time costs by refarence to
the time properly given by the Administratars and thelr staff,
In attending to matters ansing in the administration at
Rowlands standard hourly rates, at the rates prevailing at
the time the work 1s done and such remuneration to be paid
out of the assets of the company and which may be drawn
on accoeunt as and when funds permit without further For /
recourse to creditors Against*

4 1n the event that a Crecitors” Committee Is not established,
the Administrators shall be authorised to draw their
disbursements and other expenses incurred by them n the
administration, to be paid out of the assets of the company,
such disbursements to include *Category 2 disbursements” For/
at the rates prevailing at the time the cost Is incurred Against¥




This form must be

signed

Only to be
completed if the
creditor has not
signed In
person

5

Signature Date

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established,
the Administrators shall be authorised to draw thelr
outstanding pre-appointment remuneratton and
disbursements as set cut in Appendix K, 1n the sum of
£6,690 40 to be pald out of the assets of the company as
and when funds permit, such disbursements to incfude
“Category 2 disbursements” at the rates prevailing at the
time the cost was incurred

To appoint a creditors’ commlttee to assist the Joint
Adminlstrators and subsequent Jolnt Liquidators (Note: If
you vote in favour of this resolution please ensure you
nominate a representative below)

For the appointment of

of

representing
as a member of the creditors’ commlittee,

For /
Against*

For/
Against*

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other
authority for signature

Remember: there may be resclutions on the other side of this form




APPENDIX F

INSOLVENCY RULES 1986, AS AMENDED

Entitlement to vote (Rule 2.38)

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a

person is entitled to vote only If -

a) he has given to the Administrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeting, detais in writing of the
debt which ~
1) he claims to be due to him from the company; or
)  In relation to a Member State Liquidator, 1s claimed to be due to

creditors in proceedings In relation to which he holds office;

b) the clalm has been duly admltted under Rule 2 39 or this Rule; and

c) there has been lodged with the Admimistrator any proxy which he intends to
be used on his behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules

240 to 2.42,

The chalrman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that

he has failed to comply with paragraph (1)(a), If satisfled that the failure was due

to clrcumstances beyond the creditor's control.

The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be

produced to him, where he thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating

the whole or any part of the claim.

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date

on which the company entered administration, less any payments that have been

made to him after that date in respect of his claim and any adjustment by way of
set-off In accordance with Rule 2.85 as if that Rule were applied on the date that
the votes are counted.

A creditor shall not vote In respect of a debt for an unhquidated amount, or any

debt whose value Is not ascertained, except where the chatrman agrees to put

upon the debt an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote
and admits the claim for that purpose.

No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to

the meeting

Where —-

a) a creditor is entitled to vote under this Rule and Rule 2,39;

by  has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings; and

c) votes (elther In person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting; and

d)}) the Member State Liquidator casts a vote In respect of the same claim,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted

Where -

a) acreditor has lodged his claim t1n more than one set of other proceedings,
and

b) more than one Member State Liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that
claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the Member State
Liquidator 1n maln proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim
in the maln proceedings.

For the purposes of paragraph {6), the claim of a creditor and of any Member
State Liquldator in relation to the same debt are a single claim

For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), "other proceedings” means main
proceedings, secondary proceedings or territorial proceedings In another Member
State




APPENDIX G
4.73 Form 4 25

Proof of Debt — General Form

GREEN DESIGN ARCHITECTS LTD In Liguidation

Date of Winding-Up Order/Resolutien for voluntary winding-up 11 October 2013.

1 IName of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number).

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence,

3 [Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into hiquidation

4 [Detalls of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note: There Is no need
to attach them now but the liguldator may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim
at his discretlon as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting)

5 [If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitahsed Interest please state amount.

6 |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

7 |Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date (t was glven,

8 |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates.

9 |Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pasition with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Liguidator Liquidator




APPENDIX H
ROWLANDS - STATEMENT ON REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

INTRODUCTION

The Insolvency legislatton was changed i April 2010 for Insolvency appointments commenced from that time
in order to allow more flexibility on how an office holder's fees are charged to a case This sheet explains how
we may apply the alternative fee bases The new leglslation allows different fee bases to be used for different
tasks within the same appointment The basis or combinatlon of bases set for a particular appointment are
subject to approval, generally by a cammittee If one Is appointed by the creditors, falling which the creditors in
general meeting, or the court

Further detail about how an office holder's fees are approved for each case type are available In a serles of
guides 1ssued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9} A copy of these guides can be accessed and
downloaded from www rogwlandsaccountants co uk  Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from
Rowlands, B High Street, Yarm, Cleveland, TS15 9AE or insolvency@rowlandsaccountants co uk

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a peniadic report will be provided to
any committee and also to each creditor The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneratlon drawn and
time costs incurred and will alse enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs Under the new
legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and challenge the basis
on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report Once the time to
challenge the office holder’s remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration
cannot subsequently be challenged

Under the old legislation, which still applles for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April 2010,
there 1s no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

POLICY

{n order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed it 15 Rowlands normatl palicy to delegate
certain tasks within the case to members of their staff subject to their expertence and specialist skills with the
provision of supervision as appropriate Matters deemed to be complex or of significance will be dealt with by
senior members of staff or the license holder

Time Cost Basis

This is the basis that we use In the majornity of cases and we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and
experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform This is combined with the amount of time
that they work on each case, recorded 1n 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work
undertaken All staff who work on this assignment, including case support {such as cashiers and secretarial
staff etc } charge time directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time The costs of any
central Rowlands administration or general Rowlands overhead costs are not charged directly to the
assignment but are reflected In the genera! tevel of charge out rates

The rates vary between Individuals of each grade reflecting experience and qualification Charge out rates may
be revised periodically to cover and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads In cases
deemed to be particularly complex revised rates will be presented to creditors The maximum current charge
out rates per grade are currently

Rate (£) per hour

Grade {effective from 1 November 2012)
Partner 240
Assoclate / Director 180
Manager 130
Case Handler / Administrator 85

Case support staff 20




Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system
and the nature of the work undertaken i5 recorded at that time, Each unlt of time Is 6 minutes The work Is
recorded under the following categorles including, Administration and Planning, Investigations, Realisation of
assets, Debtors, Creditors, Employee matters, and Trading

Percentage Basis

The new fegislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal Dlifferent percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets Where we
would like to reallse any asset or type of assets on a percentage basis we will provide further informatlon
explaining why we think that this basis Is appropriate and ask creditors to approve the basis

Fixed Fee Basls

The new legislation ailows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for different
tasks Where we would llke to charge a set amount for a task or diffarent set amounts for different tasks we
will pravide further information explaining why we think that this basis Is appropriate and ask creditors to
approve the basis

All Bases
The officeholder’s remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate
AGENT'S COSTS
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent Instructed, the term Agent includes

s Solicitors / Legal Advisors
e Auctioneers / Valuers

*  Accountants

* Quantity Surveyors

» Estate Agents

* Other Specialist Advisors

DISBURSEMENTS

As part of our disclosure requirements the basis of dishursement allocatlon In respect of disbursements
incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must he fully disclosed to
creditors Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses - are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the
estate or Rowlands {or a partner / employee of the same), in the case of the latter, the Invoice makes
reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate  These disbursements are recoverable in
full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or,
where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third
party These expenses may Include, but are not imited to case advertising, money laundering fees, company
search fees, specific penaity bond, identifiable telephone calls, postage at cost, external document storage,
external room hire, external printing, invoiced travel, and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by Rowlands
and its employees in connection with the case Obtaining a specific penalty bond and advertising are
disbursements that are reqguired in each case as a result of statutory obligations imposed on the Insolvency
Practitioner

Category 2 expenses - are incurred by Rowlands and recharged to the estate, they are not attnbuted to the
estate by a third party invoice and/or they may Inciude a profit element These disbursements are recoverable
in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors In advance




Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, mileage at approved Inland
Revenue scale rates, and internal storage With the exception of photocopying, Rowlands do not typlcally
recharge expenses and disbursements which include an element of shared or allocated costs of internal
facllities such as stationery, room hire, communication facilities, printing, internal document storage etc

Category 2 expenses that may be charged by Rowlands

Storage Costs £5 00 per box per year (ho adjustment for part years)
Non Specific Company Searches £1000

Attestation £10 GO

Photocopylng up to 5p per sheet

TYPICAL TASKS UNDERTAKEN

Matters typlcally dealt with in the respective time breakdown categories during an msolvency procedure may
include, but are not imited to, the following it should be noted that every insolvency case 1s different, and
certan items may not be applicable to this case

Administration & Planning

Cash strategy and planning, cashiering, banking, bank reconclllations, obtaining specific bond and on-going
bond malntenance, any general insurance, uphft and on-going marntenance of company books and records,
filing, Internal case progression reviews, case updates, and internal case meetings

Correspondence

All general correspondence excluding specific correspandence relating to other categories

investigations

Collation and review of directors questionnaires, review of any matters ralsed by the creditors concerning the
conduct of the directors, review of all recent bank transactions undertaken by the company, review of any
transactions between the company and associated parties; revlew of the assets listed in the statement of
affairs with the last available statutory accounts, collation of information and submission of a repert on all
directors In the 3 years prior to liguidation under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Additional investigations may also be undertaken in speclific Items at the request of the creditors committee (if
any), and antecedent transactions including preferences, transaction at undervalue, misfeasance, breach of
fiduciary duties etc

Debtors

Transfer of debtors ledger onto our software, reconaliation of debtors ledger and identification of any
refunds, claims, collection of supporting ewidence including invoices, proof of delivery, orders ete,
corresponding with debtors to collect debts, review and assessment of any responses and/or counterclaims /
disputes, general contact with debtors, instruction, ltaison and correspondence with solicitors or debt
collection agents, llaison with any invoice discounter or factor, and negotiation of any settlement.

Realisation of Assets

Ali other assets excluding debtors including property {freehold and leasehold), Intangible assets {(intellectual
property, patents, goodwill, copyrights etc } and chattel assets (eg furniture & equipment, stock, cash at
bank, plant & machinery, work in progress, vehicles, computer equipment etc) Our work includes the
preservation of such assets {arranging insurance, secunty etc ), site visits, complying with fire brigade and
Insurer requirements (e g draining of heating system), arranging collection, preparation of sales particulars,
ltalsing with valuers and agents, assessing and negotiating potential offers, and instructing and hiaising with
sollcitors and reviewing any sale contract,




Reservation of Title

Dealing with all third party assets {including reservation of utle, hire purchase, consignment stock, leased
assets etc ) Qur work Includes identlfication of third party assets, reviewlng any agreement asscciated with
the assets, corresponding with the claimant, stock taking, arranging and managing uphft of the assets,
surrender or disclaiming onerous feases / assets, submission of returns to Registrar of Companies and third
parties following disclaimer, and, instructing and haising with selicitors re challenged clatims

Statutory Matters

Undertaking and dealing with statutory matters required to comply with the various legisiation concerning an
Insolvency including preparation and holding of creditors meeting, preparation of report/letters to creditors
following appolntment, submission of returns to Registrar of Companles and/or Court, preparation of adverts
for insert in Gazette / newspaper; preparation of proposals; preparation of progress reports for creditors
Including receipts and payments, preparation of final reports including recelpts and payments, together wlth
the holding of final meetings, preparation of reports and updates for the Creditors Committee, together with
any meetings required therein

Creditors
Dealing wath all classes of creditors

Secured confirming valldity of security, reporting to secured creditor, on-geing communication with secured
creditor, review of any claim and distribution thereunder, and instructing and deahing with sollcltors

Preferential 1dentifying and notifying patential preferential creditors of ability to claim, review of calculation
of preferential ctaim, on-going communication with preferental creditors, review and adjudication of
preferentlal claims, and, cateulation and payment of dividend {if applicabte)

Unsecured |dentifying and notifying unsecured creditors of abllity to claim, submission of pre appointment
VAT returns, on-going communication with unsecured and potential unsecured creditors, dealing with
potential pension creditor, recording of unsecured claims; review and adjudication of unsecured claims, and,
calculation and payment of unsecured dividend (if applicable)

Employees

Notifying of appointment, issung redundancy notlces, and making employees redundant, assistance in
completion of relevant forms to make claim from National Insurance Fund, calculation of outstanding
entitlement, collation of clatm forms and submission to National Insurance Fund, and on-going employee
correspondence

Trading

Assessment of suitability to trade Including preparation of profit and cash flow forecasts, company resources,
risk analysis etc, assessing on-going terms of trade with customers and suppliers, on-going site presence to
monitor and supervise trading, dealing with employees, customers and suppliers, internal reviews to assess
on-going trading, dealing with duress creditors, dealing with health & safety and legislative 1ssues, halsing with
insurers, instructing and llalsing with soliciters; preparation of trading reports, reporting to funders / secured
credltors, and deahing with trading comgliance such as VAT, PAYE etc

Other Matters

Items which would not normally fall into any of the above categories including travel, taxation {including
processing of any post appointment returns to HMRC In respect of VAT, Corporation Tax etc), directar
correspandence (to the extent it 1s not within the other categories), general government returns, and
niscellaneous items




ROWLANDS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’' CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

APPENDIX I

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder's firm or to any party in which

the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Reciplent, Type and Purpose Category Paid Unpaid
£ £

Company Search 2 10.00

Total 10.00




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COST ANALYSIS

FCR THE PERIOD FROM 19 JULY 2013 TO 10 SEPTEMBER 2013

APPENDIX ]

Time
Hours Spent Co£sts
Assistants
Admini- & Suppeort
Partner Manager strator Staff Total
Admintstration
and planning 7.50 37.10 1.20 2.00 47.80 6,500 60
Investigations 1.50 0.00 0 00 000 1.50 300.00
Realisation of
Assets 10.10 22.00 0 20 0.70 33.70 5070 70
Trading 000 0 00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
Creditors 3.40 32.80 000 3.50 39.70 5,014 00
Case specific 0.00 0.00 0 00 0.00 0.00 0 00
Matters
Total hours 22 50 91.90 2.10 6 20 122 70
Total time
costs 4,556 00 | 11,947 00 142.80 239 50 16,885.30

NOTE: Please see the attached notes to the time analysis for an explanation of
the type of work that is commonly undertaken In respect of each of the
categories above.




NOTES TO APPENDIX ]
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

Administration and Planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, together with
day-to-day case admimistration duties, maintenance of recerds and on-going statutory
obligations. These include but are not limited to. handling receipts and payments, VAT
and Income tax issues; penslon quenes and general correspondence. Other matters
which are required to be dealt with as part of the appointment and which will fall under
this heading include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding, malntenance
and obtaining books and records, general meetings \ correspondence, statutory and
other advertising, insurance, re-directed mail, and statutory reports.

Investigations

Where appropriate this will include such matters as investigation of pre-appointment
transactions in accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2),
and the Investigation of any potential antecedent transactions such as transactions at
under value and preferences which may result in legal action resulting in a recoverable
asset

Reallsation of Assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including Identifying,
securing and insuring assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales,
retention of title claims and debt collectlon. Other matters dealt with during the case
admirustration which will relate to asset realisation may commonly include effecting
disclalmers, dealing with landlords, liaising with agents, undertaking inventories,
meetings with purchasers \ directors, arranging coilection of leased assets, obtalning
insurance, pursuing antecedent ¢laims Identified as part of the Investigation work set out
above Details of the specific asset reailisation work undertaken on this case are set out
in the main body of the report Asset realisation 15 considered to be a key aspect of the
case admintstration

Trading

Where the business of the company has been traded (by the hquidator(s)) following the
appamntment our staff will have had to set up accounts with suppliers in order to trade on
an on-going basis Payments to suppliers and general carrespondence with these have
been undertaken, Where trading has ceased, accounts will have been closed and final
bills pald. Other matters wlil also have been dealt with in accordance with the usual
trading obligations such as dealing with employees and payroll.

Creditors

Quenes from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary
aspects of the case administration process. Reports to creditors are also an important
part of on-going matters relating to this aspect of the case

Case Specific Matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out in the body of the report but will
commonly Include meetings, correspondence and telephane calls relating to specific
tssues 1n the case which do not fall into any the categories set out above and are specific
to the case 1n question  This may include work done in relation to hitigation, general
advice or other major 15sues




ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

APPENDIX K

Pre-Administration Costs Charged / Incurred

£

Name Charged / Unpaid Approved
Incurred

Administrators’ Fees

& Disbursements

Remuneration 6,676.00 _6,676.00

Mileage 14 40 14.40

Total 6,690.40 6,690 40




APPENDIX L

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME COST ANALYSIS

Time
Hours Spent Co£sts
. Assistants
Admini- & Support
Partner Manager strator Staff Total
Adminlstration
and planning 25.90 6.00 0.00 000 31.90 5,876.00
Investigations 0.60 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
Realisation of
assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 000
Trading 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 .00
Creditors 4.00 0.00 0.00 oele] 4,00 800.00
Case specific
Matters 0.00 000 000 0 00 0.00 0.00
Total hours 29.90 6.00 0.00 0.00 35.90 000
Total time
costs 5,896.00 780.00 0.00 0 0o 000 6,676 00




